Community development 19,117   -   -   (19,117)

  Capital outlay - special projects 224,028   -   -   (224,028)

Total Governmental Activities 8,313,425$   188,796$   56,374$   (8,068,255)

General revenues:

  Taxes 7,911,449

  Intergovernmental 640,827

  Miscellaneous 89,589

  Interest income 24,304

  Change in investment value (4,548)

Total General Revenues 8,661,621

Change in Net Position 593,366

Net position at beginning of year, as reported 7,450,175

Prior period adjustment (63,918)

Net position at beginning of year, as restated 7,386,257

Net Position at End of Year 7,979,623$

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to the financial statements.

 5

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

Town of China, Maine

As of June 30, 2020

Other Total

D.L. Young Governmental Governmental

General Scholarship TIF Fund Funds Funds

Assets

Cash 2,718,742$   74,934$   -$   -$   2,793,676$

Investments -   1,050,215   -   -   1,050,215

Accounts receivable 94,128   -   -   -   94,128

Taxes receivable 67,508   -   -   -   67,508

Tax liens receivable 135,853   -   -   -   135,853

Loan receivable -   -   23,267   -   23,267

Due from other funds 112,897   -   555,258   201,776   869,931

Total Assets 3,129,128$   1,125,149$   578,525$   201,776$   5,034,578$

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of

Resources, and Fund Balances

Liabilities

Accounts payable 135,437$   -$   -$   -$   135,437$

Prepaid taxes 11,798   -   -   -   11,798

Due to other funds 688,570   44,433   68,464   68,464   869,931

Total Liabilities 835,805   44,433   68,464   68,464   1,017,166

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 177,000   -   -   -   177,000

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 177,000   -   -   -   177,000

Fund Balances

Nonspendable

Permanent funds -   649,736   -   73,085   722,821

Restricted

General fund 5,846   -   -   -   5,846

Permanent funds -   430,980   -   49,090   480,070

Special revenue funds -   -   510,061   11,137   521,198
Assigned

General fund 964,380   -   -   -   964,380

Unassigned

General fund 1,146,097   -   -   -   1,146,097

   Total Fund Balances 2,116,323   1,080,716   510,061   133,312   3,840,412

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of

Resources, and Fund Balances 3,129,128$   1,125,149$   578,525$   201,776$   5,034,578$

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to the financial statements.

 6

Reconciliation of Governmental Funds Balance Sheet

  to the Statement of Net Position

Town of China, Maine

As of June 30, 2020

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 3,840,412$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of

 Net Position is different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial

resources and therefore are not reported as assets in governmental

funds. The cost of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation is: 4,228,186